FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Capital Circle Office Center ® 2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORANDUM
Septembar 26, 1996

TC: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)

PROM: szon OF (WWATER & WASTEWATER (rucns,g‘(’mmowu,@ :
WEBB) ryﬂ '
ston OF LEGAL SERVICES (O’'SULLIVAN, Aeumu.)ﬂé
RE: DOCKET NO. $W9%29-Ws - GULF UTILITY COMPANY - APPLICATION

FOR AN INCREASE 1IN WASTEWATER RATES, APPROVAL OF A
DECREASE IN WATER RATES AND APPROVAL OF SERVICE
AVAILABILITY CHARGES

DOCKET NO. 260 -W8 - GULF UTILITY COMPANY -
INVESTIGATION COF S FOR POSSBIBLE COVEREARNINGS

COUNTY: LEE

AGENDA : OCTOBER 8, 1996 - REGQULAR AGENDA - DECISION ON INTERIM
RATES - PARTICIPATION IS LIMITED TO COMMISSIONERS AND
STAFF

CRITICAL DATES: 60-DAY SUSPENSION DATE: OCTOBER 22, 1996

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8:\PSC\WAW\WP\$60329W8.RCH

DOCUMINT Y 4 T Do7E
10319 SEP2u R

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996

CASE BACKGROUND

Gulf Utility Company (Gulf or utility) is a Class A utility
which B8serves approximately 7,040 water and 2,435 wastewater
customers in Lee County, Florida. The utility 18 located in a
water use caution area as designated by the South Florida Water
Management District.

Rate base was last established for Gulf's wastewater
facilities in Docket No. 8B0308-5SU, Order No. 20272, 1issued on
November 7, 1988. Rate base was last established for the water
facilities in Docket No. 300718-WU, Order No. 24735, issued on July
1, 1991.

By Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS, issued on April 11, 1996, in
Docket No. 960234-WS, the Commission initiated an overearnings
investigation and held $353,492 in annual water revenues subject to
refund. The Commission alsc required a surety bond, letter of
credit or escrow agreement in the amount of $179,203, representing
a six-month timeframe, pluse interest, pending the resolution of the
investigation. The Commission further ordered that the
overearnings investigation docket should be combined with the
utility’s upcoming rate case application, which is addressed in
this current docket.

On June 27, 1996, Gulf filed an application for an increase in
wastewater rates, approval of a decrease in water rates, and
approval of service availability charges. The minimum filing
requirements (MFRs) were satisfied on August 23, 1996, which was
established as the official filing date pursuant to Secticn
367.083, Florida Statutes.

The utility’'s requested test year for interim purposes is the
historical year ended December 31, 1995. The requested test year
for final rates is the projected year ending December 31, 1996.
Additionally, the utility has requested that this application be
directly set for hearing. The case has been set for hearing in Lee
County on February 6 and 7, 1996.

In itse MFRe, the utility has requested total interim revenues
of $1,982,871 for water and $1,374,425 for wastewater. This
represents a revenue decrease of $141,708 (6.67%} for water, and a
revenue increase of $256,855 (22.98%) for wastewater. However, in
its application, Gulf inconsistently requested an interim increase
in wastewater of $300,000 and a permanent rate reduction in water
of $155,935, both to be effective on the same date. The wastewater
requested increase in the application was based on total interim
wastewater revenues for 1995 of $1.,431,111. It also stated in its

-2 -



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996

application that it was requesting an interim, as opposed 'y a
permanent, water decrease.

For final consideration, the utility has requested total
revenues of $2,139,422 for water and $1,671,070 for wastewater.
This represents a revenue decrease on a final basis of $155,935
{6.79%) for water, and a revenue increase of $366,340 (28.08%) for
wastewater. The final revenues are based on the utility’s request
for an overall rate of return of 9. 25%.

In addition to the above, the utility is requesting an
increase in wastewater service availability charges from $550 to
$800/ERC and a reduction in water service availability charges from
$800 to $550/ERC.



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996
RISCUSSION OF ISJUES

IB8UR 1: Should the utility’'s proposed rates and 8ervice
availability charges be suspended?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Gulf’'s proposed water and wastewater rates

and service availability charges should be suspended. {(WEBB?
STAFPF ANALYSIS: Sections 367.081(6) and 367.091(5), Florida

Statutes, provide that the rate schedules and service avallability
charges proposed by the utility shall become effect:ve within sixty
{60) days afrer filing unless the Commission votes to withhold
consent to implementation of the requested rates. Further, the
above referenced statutes permit the proposed rates and charges to
go into effect, under bond, eight (8) months after filing unless
final action has been taken by the Commission.

Staff has reviewed the filing and has considered the proposed
rates, the revenues thereby generated, the proposed service
availability charges, and the information filed in support of the
rate application. We believe it is reasonable and necessary to
require further amplification and explanation regarding this data,
and to require production of additional and/or corrcborative data.
This further examination by setaff will include on-site
investigations by staff accountants, engineers and rate analysts.
Based on the above, staff recommends that the utility’s requested
interim ratea and service availability charges be suspended.




DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 19%6

I8SUR 2: What are the interim revenue requirements for water and
wastewater, and what additicnal amount of water revenues should be
held subject to refund?

RECOMMENDATION: On an interim basis, the annual water and
wastewater revenues should be as follows:

Revenues = & Difference & Difference
Water $1,796,651 -$329,920 -15.51%
Wastewater $1,288,391 +5170,821 +15.29%

Since the utility has regquested to reduce 1its water rates
concurrently with its interim wastewater rate increase, the
additional amount of annual water revenues held subject to refund
should be $186,220. This recognizes that 9.39% ot the annualized
water revenues collected should be held subject to refund on a
perspective basia. (WEBB, MERCHANT)

STAFF ANALYBIS8: As reflected in its MFRs, Gulf requested inter:im
rates designed to generate annual revenues of 51,982,871 for water
and 51,374,425 for wastewater. This represents a revenue decrease
of $141,708 (6.67%) for water, and a revenue increase of 5256,855
{(22.98%) for wastewater. The requested test year for interim s
the historical year ended December 31, 1995. The utility filed
rate base, cost of capital, and operating statements to support its
requested water decrease and wastewater increase. Gulf has
requested its water rates be reduced to those requested on a final
basis. These water rates were calculated using the projected test
vear ended December 31, 1996, but were applied to the 1995 bills
and consumption in order to arrive at an annualized revenue
requirement for the historical interim test year. As such, those
revenueg generated a return on rate base of 12.20% instead of the
6.77% interim return requested for wastewater.

Staff has reviewed the utility's interim request, as well as
the prior rate proceeding orders, and we have made adjustments as
discussed below. We have attached accounting schedules to
illustrate staff’'s recommended rate base, capital structure, and
test year operating income amcunts. The rate base schedules are
numbered 1-A, 1-B, and 1-C for water, wastewater, and adjustments,
respaectively. The capital structure schedule is number 2. The
operating income schedules are numbered 3-A, 3-B, and 3-C for
water, wastewater, and adjustments, respectively.




DOCKETS NQOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996

RATE BASE

In its application, the utility used a thirteen-month average
to calculate its requested rate base and cost of capital amounts.
Since the utility is a Class A utility, the MFRs are consistent
with the averaging requirements of Rule 25-30¢.433, Florida
Administrative Code.

Section 367.082(5) (b) {1), Florida Statutes, requires that the
required rate of return be calculated by applying appropriate
adjustments consistent with those used in the utility’'s most recent
rate proceeding. Since the utility had separate rate proceedings
for its last water and wastewater rate cases, staff has used the
regspective orders to determine if adjustments are appropriate for
each system.

Three QOake WWTP Expansion

For interim purposes, Gulf made adjustments to annualize the
effect c¢f an expansion to the Three Oaks wastewater treatment plant
(WWTP)} which was placed in service in December, 1995. On its
wastewater schedulesg, the utility included the year-end balance of
this plant addition, with corresponding adjustments to accumulated
depreciation, depreciation expense and property taxes. Gulf also
made an adjustment to annualize working capital for wastewater
only. This adjustment resulted in an increase of $1,431,484 to its
1995 average wastewater rate base.

While this may have been a major change to 1ts wastewater
facilities, staff does not believe that this adjustment .s
appropriate for interim purposes. First, the utility did not
project out all components of rate base to year-end. Contributions
in aid of construction (CIAC) additions as of the end of the year
is one area where a miesmatch occurs. This utility also has a very
complex array of prepaid CIAC and advances for construction which
are subject to used and useful adjustments, which would change as
a result of going from average to year-end. Further, the utility
requested a three-year margin reserve period for this plant, which
ig well in excess of the margin reserve allowed in the last
wastewater rate proceeding. Gulf also did not provide the support
for the calculation for the working capital adjustment or why such
an adjustment is necessary.

In conclusion, staff does not believe that the annualization
of the Three Oaks WWTP is consistent with any adjustments made in
Gulf's last wastewater rate proceeding. In accordance with the
interim statute, staff recommends that the proforma adjustments to



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996

plant, accumulated depreciation, working capital, depreciation
expense and property taxes be removed.

Imputation of CIAC on Margin Regerve

In Orders Nos. 20272 (Docket No. 880308-5SU) and 24735 (Docket
No. 900718-WU), the Commission imputed CIAC on the ERCs included in
the margin reserve. For interim purposes in this case, Gulf
requested and staff agrees that the water plant is 100% used and
useful, with a margin reserve included. Accordingly, staff has
imputed CIAC on the ERCs included in the margin reserve. This
resulte in an increase to water CIAC of $176,631, an increase to
accumulated amortization of CIAC of $2,871, and a increase to test
yvear amortization of CIAC of $5,741. Since staff is recommending
disallowance of the Three Oakes WWTP for interim, the wastewater
treatment plants during the test year should be considered 100%

used and wuseful without a margin reserve, Accordingly, no
imputation of CIAC for wastewater 18 required.
Working Capital Allowance

The utility used the balance sheet method to calculate 1its
requested allowance for working capital for both water and
wastewater. In the utility’s last wastewater rate proceeding, the
balance sheet method was used. To comply with the interim statute,
it is appropriate to use the balance sheet method for wastewater.
Upon staff’s review of the utility’s calculation of working
capital, we determined that the utility included the balance of
Unamortized Debt Discount and Expense. Upon review of MFR Schedule
D-5, the coset of long-term debt includes the amortizaticn of
issuance costs and discounts. To include this amount in both the
cost of debt and working capital results in double-counting and is
an error on the part of the utility. Staff believes that this
correction should be made, which reduces the total company working
capital by $405,030. The reduction for wastewater is $156,112.

In the utility’'s last water rate proceeding, the formula
method (1/8 of operation and maintenance expenses) was used. To
comply with the interim statute, an adjustment should be macz to
reflect the formula method for water. Based on the adjusted 0O&M
expenses, the balance of working capital for interim purposes for
water should be $147,472. This results in a decrease of $246,973
from the utility's requested balance of working capital.

COBT OF CAPITAL

In its MFRs, the utility used a thirteen-month average capital
structure and made no epecific adjustments. The utility made pro

- 7 -




DCCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 360234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996

rata adjustments to all accounts except for customer deposits to
reconcile the capital structure to rate base. In both of the prior
water and wastewater rate cases, the Commission made pro rata
adjustments to all components of capital, 1including customer
deposits. BAs such, staff recommends that all sources be reconcile
congistent with the interim statute requirements.

In Order No. 20272, the Commission established a rate of
return on equity (ROE) for the wastewater system of 14.35%, with a
range of 13.35% to 15.35%. For its interim cost of capital, the
utility used the mid-point of the current leverage formula,
contained in Order No. PSC-96-0729-FOF-WS, issued on May 31, 1996.
This resulted in an 11.88% ROE. Consequently, the cost of equity
was not calculated in accordance with Section 367.082(5) (b}3,
Florida Statutes, For an interim revenue increase, the rate of
return on equity, according to this section of the Statutes, is
calculated using the lower end of the range of the utility’s last
authorized rate of return on equity. Since the utility's requested
wastewater ROE is less than what the statute would allow, staff has
used the requested cost rate of 11.88%. This treatment has been
consistently applied by the Commission in interim rate proceedings.
See QOrders Nos. PSC-94-1237-FOF-WU, PSC-93-1174-FOF-SU and PSC-95-
0573-FOF-WS, issued on October 11, 1994, August 10, 1993 and May 9,
1995, respectively.

In Order No. 24735, the Commission established a 13.11% ROE
for the water system, with a range of 12.11% to 14.11%. Section
367.082(5) (b)3, Florida Statutes, states that in calculating an
interim decrease, the maximum of the range of the last authorized
ROE should be used to determine the achieved rate of return.
Accordingly, staff has recommended that in order to determine the
amount of interim revenue decrease that an ROE of 14.11% be used.

Using the adjustments discussed above, staff has calculated an
interim overall rates of return (CRR) of $9.68% and 9.48% for water
and wastewater, respectively. Schedule 2 reflects staff’s
calculations, and specifically shows the ORR using the mid-point of
the current leverage graph, as well as the minimum and maximum of
the last authorized RORs for water and wastewater separately.

NET OPERATING INCOME
Tes e i v
According to Section 367.082(5), Florida Statutes, any rate

changes which occurred during the interim test year must be
annualized in order to calculate the achieved rate of return
Based on staff's review of the MFRs, we recalculated test vyear

B



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 199%¢

revernues using the utility’s billing determinants and the rates in
effect at December 31, 1995, Asg a result of thir analysis, staff
believes that test year water revenues sgL.ouiu e increased by
51,992.

Amortizatjon of Rate Cage Expensge

In its MFRse, Gulf reflects £9,939 in rate case expense
amortization from the prior water rate case. This amortization was
discontinued in August, 1995, which is the end of four years after
Order No. 24735 was issued. In that order, the Commission approved
total rate case expense of $52,442. Dividing that amount by 48
months results in monthly rate case amortization of §1,093.
Multiplying that amount by seven months equates to a test year
amount of $7,648, which is $2,291 less than the amount expensed by
the utility. Staff recommends that this adjustment 18 required to
be consistent with the adjustment made in the uti1lity's last wate:
rate proceeding.

Test Year Net Operxating Income

Based on the adjustments recommended above, staff has
determined that test year operating income 18 $454,735 for water
and $5105,521 for wastewater.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Staff has calculated the interim revenue requirements using
the actual operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 1995,
and a 9.68% and 9.48% overall rate of return, for water and
wastewater, respectively, on a 1l3-month average rate base. BAs a
result, staff’s recommended revenue regquirements are $1,796,651 for
water and $§1,288,391 for wastewater. This represents an interim
decrease in annual water revenues of $329,920, or a negative
15.51%. For waBstewater, the annual increase for interim 1is
$170,821 or 15.29%.

Section 367.082(2)(b), Florida Statutes, states that when an
interim decrease in revenues 18 calculated, the rates are not
decreased but the annual decrease in revenues 1is held subject to

refund pending the final Commission decision. However, Gulf has
requested to have its proposed final water rates implemented at
interim, which rates are lower than the current rates. Az

discussed in Issue 3, staff is recommending that this reguest be
approved, pending the final determination of water rates in this
case. As a result of this voluntary rate reduction, the amount of
annual water revenues will be decreased from the annualized amcunt
used to determine the interim test year revenues.

- 9 -




DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996

Using the utility’s proposed water rates applied to the 1995
billing determinants, staff has determined that the annualized
revenues would be $1,982,871. This amount is sBtill greater than
the interim revenue regquirement recommended by staff of $1,796,651.
Staff believes that the difference between these two amounts, or
$186,220, is the annual amount that needs to be held subject to
refund on a prospective basia. As such 9.29%9% of the annualized
water revenues collected should be held subject to refund on a
perspective basis. This is in addition to the $353,492 in annual
water revenues held subject to refund by Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-
WS, in the overearnings docket. However, the $353,492 15 held only
from April 11, 1996, the issuance date of the order, until the
water rate reduction occurs with interim rates, with no incremental
increase other than interest. Issue 4 addresses the appropriate
security to protect these amounts held subject to refund.



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996

IBSUE 3: What are the appropriate interim water and wastewater
service rates?

RECOMMENDATION: The interim wastewater Bervice ratees for Gulf
should be designed to allow the utility the opportunity to generate
annual operating revenues of $1,288,391 for its wastewater system,
excluding miscellaneous revenues. Staff recommends that Gulf’s
proposed water rate reduction be approved which allows the utility
the opportunity to generate interim water revenues of $1,948,052,
excluding miscellanecus sBervice revenues. The approved rates
should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Section 25-
30.475(1}, Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have
received notice. The rates should not be implemented until proper

notice has been received by the customers. The utility should
provide proof to staff of the date notice was given within 10 days
after the date of notice. (GALLOWAY )

STAPF ANALYSIZ: As stated in Issue 2, this docket 1s addressing
the possibility of a rate decrease for Gulf‘s water system along
with Gulf’'s requested wastewater rate increase. In its filing, it
appears that the company did not request interim water rates.
Instead, the company requested that their proposed final water
rates be effective simultaneously with their proposed interim

wastewater rates. Staff cannot make a final determination
regarding the potential overearnings of the water system at this
time. Therefore, we must recommend interim rates for both the

water sBystem and the wastewater system as shown on Schedules Nos.
4-A and 4-B.

As mentioned in the case background and in lssue 2, we believe
that a potential overearnings position exists for Gulf’'s water
system. Staff calculated an interim revenue requirement of
51,796,651, which is lower than that revenue requirement generated
by the utility’'s proposed rate reduction. These lower rates for
the water system are designed to allow the utility the opportunity
to generate interim revenues of $1,948,052, which 15 a decrease 1n
water revenues of $143,700 from Gulf’s current rates, exclading
miscellaneous service revenues. This 15 a 6.87% reduction trom
current rates to the interim water rates.

Rates for the wastewater system should be designed to allow
the utility the opportunity to generate 1interim 1evenuesg of
51,288,391 for ite wastewater system. Since the utility recorded
no miscellanecus service revenues for the wastewater system, no
further reduction to the recommended revenues is necesgsary for the
purpose of interim rate design. This recommended amount represent
an increase in wastewater revenues of $170,821 or 15.259%. This

-~ 11 -



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996

percentage is applied to the wastewater rates in place during the
interim test year ending December 31, 1995.

The corresponding interim rates should be effective for
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the
tariff sheets provided customers have received notice. The revised
tariff sheets will be approved upon staff‘s verification that the
tariffs are consistent with the Commissicon’'s decision, that the
proposed notice tec the customers of the approved increase 1is
adeguate and the required security discussed under Issue 4 has been
filed.

The utility’s current rates, requested interim and final
rates, and staff’s recommended interim rates are shown on Schedules
Nos. 4-A and 4-B.



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996

ISSUE 4! Wwhat is the appropriate security to guarantee the
wastewater interim increase, the amount subject to refund as per
Order No. P8C-96-0501-FOF-WS issued April 11, 1996, and the amount
of any additional potential coverearnings?

RECOMMENDATION: The utility should be required to file a bond,
letter of credit or escrow agreement ag security to guarantee any
potential refunds of wastewater revenues collected under interim
conditions. This security must also include the amount held
subject to refund per Order No. PS8SC-96-0501-FOF-WS, and any
additional potential overearnings. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.3601(6),
Florida Administrative Code, the util:ity shall provide a report by
the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue
collected gubject to refund. (GALLOWAY)

STAFF ANALYSIS8: Staff has calculated the total amount of pctential
refunds for the water and wastewater systems 15 5439,653. This
amount includes the potential overearnings addressed in Order No.
PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS, issued April 1, 1996 for the water system, any
additional potential overearnings, and the potential refund amcunt
associated with the interim wastewater revenue increase.

Staff has calculated the amount pursuant to Section 367.082,
Florida Statutes, which states that the excess of interim rateas
over previously authorized rates shall be collected under guarantee
subject to refund with interest.

Based on the financial analysis by the Division of Auditing
and Financial Analysis, the utility cannot Bsupport a corporate
undertaking due to its marginal interest coverage and minimal
ownership equity. These concerns cast doubt on the utility’'s
ability to back a corporate undertaking. Therefcre, we recommend
that the utility provide a letter of credit, bond, cor escrow
agreement to guarantee the funds collected subject to refund.

If the security provided is an escrow account, said account
should be established between the utility and an independent
financial institution pursuant to a written escrow agreement. The
Commission should be a party to the written escrow agreement and a
gignatory to the esgcrow account. The written escrow agreement
should state the following: That the account is established at the
direction of this Ccmmissicn for the purpose set forth above, that
ro withdrawals of funda should occur without the prior approval of
the Commission through the Director of the Division of Records and
Reporting, that the account should be interest bearing, that
information concerning the escrow account should be available from
the institution to the Commission or its representative at all

times, and that pursuant to Cggentipno v, Elgopn, 263 So. 2d 253

- 13 -



DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS & 960234-WS
DATE: September 26, 1996

(Fla. 3d. DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not subject t
garnishments.

Complying with Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS, the utility
opened an escrow account and has been making monthly deposits.
Should the utility choose to remain with this form of security, the
utility should deposit total funds to be escrowed, $73,275, into
the escrow account each month, pending the completion of the raie

case proceeding. I1f a refund to the customers is required, all
interest earned by the escrow account should be distributed to the
customers. If a refund to the customers is not required, the

interest earned by the escrow account should revert to the utility.

1f the security provided is a bond or a letter of credit, said
instrument shcould be in the amount of 5439,653. If the utilicy
chooses a bond as security, the bond should state that it will be
released or should terminate upon subsequent order of the
Commission addressing overearnings or requiring a refund. If the
utility chooses to provide a letter of credit as security, the
letter of credit should state that it is irrevocable for the period
it ie in effect and that it will be in effect until a final
Commission order is rendered addressing overearnings or regulring
a refund.

Irrespective of the type of security provided, the utility
should keep an accurate and detailed account of all monies 1t
receives. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), Florida Administrative
Code, the utility shall provide a report by the 20th of each month
indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to
refund. Should a refund be required, the refund should be with
interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida
Administrative Code.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs

associated with any refund be borne by the customers. The costs
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.

14



GULF UTILITY COMPANY SCHEDULE NO. t-A
DOCKET NO. %60119- W5

INTIIIM TEST YZAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 15,330,042 0s 15,330,843 0 15.33C 943
. 2 LAND 200,247 0 200.247 0 200,247
? 3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 (318.121) (318 121) 0 [XAL RFAH
* 4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 0 Q
5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION {3.681,571) 44,511 (3.837.080) 0 {3.637,060)
8 CIAC {11,442.547) 0 (11,442 547) {176,831) (11.819,178)
7 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 2.573.942 0 2,571,542 28N 2,576,813 ‘
8 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS - NET Q 0 0 0
I 9 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION {12.274) 0 {12.271} 0 (12.271)
10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 304 445 0 304,445 (248,973) 147472 ‘
% RATE BASE H 3,383.188 (273.810)8 1088578 (420.73) 1,088,845 i
- . .




GULF UTILITY COMPANY SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE DOCKET NO. %0319 WS
INTERIM TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 1), 1793

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 3 11,418,482 1430.748 § 12.858.228 (1.439.748) 11,418,482
2 LAND 476.408 0 476,408 1] 476 408
3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 0 0 1] !
4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 0 0 1] 0 1] |
5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (2.527 804) {49 504) (2.577.488) 49 394 (2.527 804)
8 Clac (8.327.963) 0 (8.227 963} 0 {8.327 963)
7 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 1,708,634 0 1.708.824 0 1,708,634
8 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS - NET 0 0 0 a 0
9 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 0 0 o 0
10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 247 407 «1332 288.738 {197 444 91285
| RATE BASE $ 2991184 14314848 4422848 (1887.506) 2836082
1 SGELESNEESESS SESESASESENS SSEASASANSSEE SSISNENANSAN SUSEEEGEUSRES
!



















GULF UTILITY COMPANY Schedule No. 4-A
LEE COUNTY

DOCKET NOC. 860329-W8

TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1895

WATER RATE SCHEDULE
—_Monthly Rates
Ratss Utility Staft
Prior to Requestsd Recommended
Elling interim & Final Interim
Residential, Multl-Family, General Service
Base Facility Charge:
Meter Size:
5/8%A/4" $8.45 $7.88 $7.88
Ve $12.68 $11.82 $1182
1" $21.13 $19.70 $19.70
1172 $45.25 $39.38 $30.38
2" $67.61 $63.02 $63.02
3 $135.21 $126.03 $128.03
4" $211.27 $196 92 $186 B2
g8" $422 54 $393 85 $393 85
Gallonage Charge. per 1,000 Gallons $216 32 01 201
Lrrigation
Base Facility Charge:
Muter Size:
5/8"x3/4" $8.45 $7.88 $7 88
1" $21.13 $19.70 $19.70
1-172° $45.25 $39.38 $39.28
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $2.18 $2.01 $2.01
Publlc Authority
Base Faclility Charge:
Meter Siza:
1" $21.13 $19 70 $19.70
2" $87.681 $683.02 $83.02
K $135.21 $128 03 $126 03
4" $211.27 $166.692 $1986.92
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gafions $2 16 $201 $20

Private Fire Protection

Base Facility Charge:

Meter Size
1 $7.04 38 56 36 56
1-172° $14.08 $1312 $1312
27 $22 .54 210 $2101
3" $45.07 $42.01 $42.01
4" $70.42 $69 37 $689 37
6" $140.85 $131.29 $131 29
8" $225.35 $210 05 $210 05
12" $0085 .64 $5684 52 $564 52
Typlcal Residential Bills

5/8" x N4” meter
3,000 Gallons $14 93 $13 g $13 91
5,000 Gatlons $19.25 $17 83 $17.93
10,000 Gailons $3005 $27 68 $27 .98




GULF UTILITIES, COMPANY Scheduis No. 4-B
LEE COUNTY

DOCKET NO. 960329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1985

WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULE

Monthly Rates
Rates Utliity Utllity Staft
Prior to Reguested Regquested Recommended
Elling interim Final Interim
Residential
Base Facility Charge:
All Meter Sizes $14 48 $1582 $16 48 $16.73
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 3307 54 06 $4 23 $355
Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 10,000 gallons
H
Base Facility Charge:
Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4" $14 48 $15 82 $16 48 $16 73
1" $36.20 $40.23 $41 19 $4182
1-1/2" $72.39 $79.10 $82 37 $83 62
2" $115.85 $126.58 $131 81 $133.83
K $231.e8 $253.14 $263.61 $267.64
4" $362.01 $385.54 $411.89 $418.19
6" $724.01 $791.08 $823.78 $836.39
Galionage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $3.68 $4.88 $508 $425
Master Meter Influent Service
Base F acility Charge:
Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4" $14 48 $15 82 $16 48 N/A
1" $36 20 $40 23 34119 N/A
1-172" $72 39 $7910 382 37 N/A
2 $11585 $126 58 $131 81 N/A
J $23168 $253 14 $263 61 $267 64
4" $362 01 $395 54 $411 89 $418 19
6 $724 01 $791 08 $82378 N/A
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $3.64 $5.08 529 $4 4.

Typical Residential Bills
5/8" x 3/4" meter

3.000 Galions $23.69 $28.00 $29 17 $27 38
5,000 Galions $2083 $36 12 $3763 $34 48
10,000 Gallons $45 18 $56 42 $58 78 $52.23



GULF UTILITIES, COMPANY
ILEE COUNTY
DOCKET NO. 860329-WS8

TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1886

Residential

Base Facility Charge:
All Meter Sizes

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons

Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 10,000 gallons

H

Genaeral Service, Muiti-Family, & Public Authority

Base Facility Charga.
Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4"
e
112
o
3
2
e

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons
Master Meter Influent Service

Base Facility Charge:
Meter Size:
5/8" x 3/4"
by
1-172"

nawN

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons

3/8” X 4" meter

3,000 Gallons
5,000 Gallons
10.000 Gallons

WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULE

Monthly Rates
Rates Utility Utllity
Prior to Requested Requested

Elling {nterim Einal
$14 48 $15 82 $16 .48
$307 $4 06 $4 23
$14 48 $1582 $16 48
$36 20 $40.23 $41 10
$72 39 $78.10 $82 37
$11585 $126 .58 $131 81
$231.88 $253.14 $263 61
$362.01 $395 54 $411.8¢9
$724.01 $781.08 $823.78
$3.68 $4 88 $508
$14 48 $1582 $16 48
$36 20 $40 23 $41.19
$72.39 $79 10 $82 37
$11585 $126 58 $131 81
$23168 $253 14 $263 61
$362 01 $395 54 %411 89
$724 01 $791 08 $823 78
$384 $508 %529

Typical Residentlal Bllls

$23869 $28 00 $29 17
$29 83 $36 12 $317 63
$45 18 $56 42 $58 78

Schedule No. 4-B

Staff
Recommended
Interim

$16.73

$355

$1673
$4182
$8362
$133.83
$267.64
$418.19
$836.39

5425

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
3267 64
$418 19
N/A

$4 4

$27 28
$34 48
$5223



